trademarks, which are renewable indefinitely, in all of the major markets where it has schools.   There is an annual

amortisation charge for the Malvern House brand made in accordance with the stated accounting policy.   In addition,

the Board also reviewed all ongoing cash generating units in accordance with the detailed procedures set out later in

this note and concluded that a further impairment of   £150,000 is required for 2016 in respect of the Malvern House

Brand for Asia.

Trademarks

At 31 December 2016, the Group’s trademarks were all considered to have fixed lives for accounting purposes

although would be renewable when they expire.

Impairment reviews

Impairment reviews have been undertaken having regard to the Cash Generative Units (CGUs) of the group being

Europe (UK) and Asia (Singapore and Malaysia).  In undertaking the impairment reviews consideration has been

given to relatively prudent growth assumptions of 3%, the assumption that the Group will obtain the Edu Trust

Certifcation in Singapore and using discount rates that are calculated based on the Group’s weighted average cost of

capital with appropriate adjustment to reflect the Group’s assessment of the specific risks relating to the relevant

market or region. The Group’s weighted average cost of capital is calculated 10.8% (2015: 10.8%).

Based upon the sensitivity analysis had the estimated discount rate used been 2% higher and the perpetual revenue

growth rate used been 2% lower in these calculations the Group would still not have incurred any material impairment

for any of the categories of intangibles and goodwill.

15. Goodwill

 2016 2015

 £ £

Cost

Balance as at the beginning of the year 1,312 422,520

Impairment of goodwill - (404,352)

Exchange differences  (16,856)

Balance as at the end of the year 1,312 1,312

Goodwill has arisen on acquisitions by the Group. Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash generating unit

(“CGU”) identified according to business result and country of operation presented below:

 2016 2015

 £ £

Education

Europe - -

Asia 1,312 1,312

 1,312 1,312

To ensure that goodwill on acquisitions is not carried at above its recoverable amount, impairment reviews are

performed comparing the net carrying value with the recoverable amount using value in use calculations. The

methodology followed is similar to that explained in Note 14.

16. Inventories

 2016 2015

 £ £

Publications and books 3,129  9,142

MALVERN INTERNATIONAL PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e  41 |

17. Trade Receivables

 2016 2015

 £ £

Trade Receivables 460,939 575,952

Trade receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

Singapore Dollar 11,135 38,852

Pound Sterling 30,756 48,013

Malaysian Ringgit 281,031 340,415

Euro 138,017 106,687

Other - 41,985

 460,939 575,952

The age analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

 2016 2015

 £ £

Not yet due and impaired 152,335 257,841

Past due but not impaired

- Past due 0 to 3 months 149,915 133,655

- Past due 3 to 6 months 72,094 79,277

- Past due over 6 months 86,595 105,179

 308,604 318,111

Impaired trade receivables 241,946 192,910

Less: Allowances for impairment loss (241,946) (192,910)

 460,939 575,952

As required by IFRS 7 on disclosure of Financial Instruments a reconciliation of changes in the record of impairments

of receivables is provided below.

 2016 2015

 £ £

Balance at the beginning of the year 192,910 210,600

Allowances reversed during the year (38,155) -

Allowances made during the year-continuing operations 106,646 23,213

   -discontinued operation - -

Allowances written-off during the year (19,455) (40,753)

Currency realignment - (150)

Balance as at the end of the year 241,946 192,910

MALVERN INTERNATIONAL PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e  42 |

18. Other Receivables and Prepayments

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Deposits 239,750 226,873  -

Prepayments 286,163 504,180 12,993 111,022

Staff loan 819 - - -

Others 93,261 72,950 - -

 619,993 804,003 12,993 111,022

19. Due from Related Parties

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Due from related parties

   Non-trade - - - -

Balances with related parties are denominated in the following currencies:

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Due from related parties

   Nil - - - -

20. Cash and Cash Equivalents

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

 Cash at bank and in hand 116,541 416,268 851 5,235

 Fixed deposits with bank - - - -

 Cash and cash equivalents 116,541 416,268 851 5,235

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated

in the following currencies:

Singapore Dollar 14,339 71,472 - -

Pound Sterling 39,426 145,326 851 5,235

Malaysian Ringgit 61,201 141,133 - -

Euro 1,575 58,337 - -

Other -

 116,541 416,268 851 5,235

MALVERN INTERNATIONAL PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e  43 |

21. Trade Payables

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Trade payables are denominated in the

following currencies:

Singapore Dollar 16,994 27,231 - -

Pound Sterling 61,284 349,381 - -

Malaysian Ringgit 92,397 80,344 - -

Euro - 78,984 - -

Other - - - -

 170,675 535,940 - -

22. Deferred Income
Deferred income relates to course fees received in advance and recognised in the income statement based on

classes and examinations conducted

 2016 2015

 £ £

Deferred income are denominated in the following currencies:

Singapore Dollar 224 578,068

Pound Sterling 42,429 178,214

Malaysian Ringgit 200,644 -

Euro - -

Other - -

 243,297 756,282

23. Other Payables and Accruals

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Other payables 535,930 906,457 234,634 192,291

Accrued expenses 273,894 581,540 51,119 47,395

 809,824 1,487,997 285,753 239,686

MALVERN INTERNATIONAL PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e  44 |

24. Due to Related Parties

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Due to related parties

Non-trade 1,223,256 1,589,052 1,159,253 1,492,430

Trade payables are denominated in the

following currencies:

Singapore Dollar 64,003 57,720 - -

Pound Sterling 1,159,253 1,492,430 1,159,253 1,492,430

Malaysian Ringgit - - - -

Euro - 38,902 - -

Other 1,223,256 1,589,052 1,159,253 1,492,430

During the year KSP Investments Pte Ltd, a company of which two of the Directors are also shareholders, advanced

loans to the Group totalling £706k (2015: £949k). All the loans are currently unsecured and interest free. All amounts

due to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and due within the next twelve months.

 Group Company

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 £ £ £ £

Due to related parties

KSP Investments Pte Ltd 1,223,256 1,342,199 1,159,253 1,284,479

C G Corp - 207,951 - 207,951

Others - 38,902 - -

 1,223,256 1,589,052 1,159,253 1,492,430

During the 2016 reported year, the company has agreed that £824,404 of its outstanding balance with KSP